STATE OF CALI FORNI A
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N

Charging Party, ) Case No. SA-CE-1909
V. )) PERB Deci si on No. 1356
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Appearances: Al exander P. Vellanoweth, on his own behal f;

At ki nson, Andel son, Loya, Ruud & Rono by Janes S. Yarnell,
Attorney, for Sacranmento Gty Unified School District.

Before Caffrey, Chairman; Dyer and Amador, Menbers.
DECI SI

CAFFREY, Chairman: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by Al exander P.
Vel | anowet h (Vel  anoweth) of a Board agent's dism ssal (attached)
of his unfair practice charge. 1In the charge, Vellanoweth
al | eged that the Sacranmento Gty Unified School District
(District) retaliated against himfor his exercise of protected
conduct and vi ol ated section 3543.5(a) of the Educati onal

Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA)! when it failed to hire himas a

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Section 3543.5 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights



sunmmer school coordinator or sumrer school principal.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncluding Vel lanoweth's original and anended unfair practice
charge, the Board agent's warning and dism ssal letters,
Vel | anowet h' s appeal and the District's response thereto. The
Board finds the warning and di sm ssal letters to be free of
prejudicial error and hereby adopts themas the decision of the
Board itself.

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SA-CE-1909 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Dyer and Amador joined in this Decision.

guarahteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynment or reenploynent.
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

July 30, 1999
Al exander P. Vel |l anoweth

Re: DI SM SSAL LETTER : . o
Al exander -P. Vel |l anoweth v. Sacramento City Unified Schoo

District
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-1909

Dear Mr. Vell anowet h:

On June 24, 1999, you filed the above-referenced unfair practice
charge in which you allege that the Sacramento City Unified
School District (District? violated section 3543.5 (a) of the
Educational Employment Rel ations Act (EERA) when it retaliated
agai nst you in February, 1999, by failing to hire you as either
M ddl e School Summer Coordinator or Summer School Principal

Your charge asserts that the District failed to hire you for
these extra assignments as a result of your having engaged in
earlier protected conduct including the filing of an unfair
practice charge. (PERB Case No. SA-CE-1831).

You describe your protected conduct as:

(1) Speaking at a District Board meeting on May 12, 1997. You
assert you objected to the reorganization of the District
and the downsizing of the bilingual department.

(2) Filing grievances in 1997 and 1998 through your exclusive
representative, the Sacramento City Teachers Association
(SCTA), as a result of the District's personnel practices.

(3) Filing and processing of the above-referenced PERB unfair
practice charge No. SA-CE-1831. . This charge resultedin a
settlement in September 1998 which you assert placed you as
a resource teacher at Oak Ridge Elementary School with the
connitnent that the District would not inpose any further
retaliation.

| indicated to you, in my attached letter dated July 20, 1999,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that, 1f there were any factual

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you amended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to July
30, 1999, the charge woul d be dism ssed.
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On July 29, 1999, you filed an anended charge which attenpts to
perfect the deficiencies as spelled out in my July 20 letter.
First, you attenpt to denonstrate nexus by providing a list of
summer school managenent positions from 1998 which lists 35
managenent positions. You contend that of the 35 naned
individuals fromthe 1998 list, 13 were rehired for sumrer school
1999. (7 of the 28 1998 summer school principals were rehired as
sunmer school principals for 1999.)

Next, to denmonstrate that the persons maki ng decisions as to
summer enpl oynent had know edge of your protected activity, you
have provided a Septenber 21, 1998 letter from Lorrai ne Enery,
Director of Certificated Personnel for the District, addressed to
you and copied to the Superintendent, Associate Superintendents
and Directors. You assert that this letter despite its benign
contents, served as a poison pill that has tainted you as a
troubl emaker and thus, caused the summer school selection
commttee to bypass you.

This additional information does not perfect the deficiencies of
the charge and therefore | amdism ssing the charge based on the
facts and reasons contained in my July 20, 1999, letter.?!

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a).) Any docunent filed with the Board nust contain

t he case nane and nunber, and the original and five (5) copies of
all docunments nust be provided to the Board.

A.docunent is considered "filed" when actually received before
the close of business (5 p.m) on the last day set for filing or
when mailed by certified or Express United States mail, as -shown
on the postal receipt or postmark, or delivered to a common
carrier prom sing overnight delivery, as shown on the carrier's
receipt, not later than the |ast day set for filing. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(a); see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32130.)

o the extent you contend that your speaking at a public
meeting and filing grievances was your organi zational activity,
your charge may al so be deferrable under the provisions of
Article 18.1 of the witten agreenent between the District and
SCTA and PERB precedent. See Lake Elsinore School D strict (1987)
PERB Deci si on No. 646.




SA- CE- 1909
Di sm ssal Letter
- Page 3

A docunent is also considered "filed" when received by facsimle
transm ssion before the close of business on the last day for
filing together with a Facsimle Transm ssion Cover Sheet which
neets the requirenents of Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(d),
provided the filing party also places the original, together with
the requi red nunmber of copies and proof of service, in the U S.
mail. (Cal. Code. Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32135(b), (c) and (d);
see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32090 and 32130.)

The Board's aeress is:

Publ i c Enmpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
Attention: Appeal s Assistant
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814-4174
FAX: (916) 327-7960

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served'" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed. A docunent filed by facsimle transm ssion
may be concurrently served via facsimle transm ssion on all
parties to the proceeding. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec.
32135(c) .) _

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nmust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)
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Fi nal Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tinme linmts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy General Counse

Roger Smith
Board Agent

At t achnent

cc: Janes Scot Yar nel
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA GRAY DAVIS, Governor

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

July 20, 1999
Al exander P. Vel lanoweth

Re:  WARNI NG LETTER

Al exander P. Vellanoweth v. Sacramento City Unified School
Di strict
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-1909

Dear Mr. Vellanoweth:

On June 24, 1999, you filed the above-referenced unfair practice
charge in which you allege that the Sacramento City Unified
School District (District) violated section 3543.5 (a) of the
Educati onal Enplognent Rel ations Act (EERA) when it retaliated
sﬁalnst you in February, 1999, by failing to hire you as either
ddl e School Summer Coordinator or Summer School Principal.
Your charge asserts that the District failed to hire you for
these extra assignments as a result of your having engaged in
earlier protected conduct including the filing of an unfair
practice charge. (PERB Case No. SA-CE-1831).

You describe your protected conduct as:

(1) Speaking at a District Board meeting on May 12, 1997. You
assert you objected to the reorganization of the District
and the downsizing of the bilingual department.

(2) Filing grievances in 1997 and 1998 through your exclusive
representative, the Sacramento City Teachers Association, as
a result of the District's personnel practices.

(3) Filing and processing of the above-referenced PERB unfair
practice charge No. SA-CE-1831. This charge resulted in a
settlement in September 1998 which you assert placed you as
a resource teacher at Oak Ridge Elementary School with the
conn1tnent that the District would not inpose any further
retaliation.

Your charge contends that in December 1998, you applied for

M ddl e School Coordinator and Elementary Summer School Princiﬁal.
You assert that you served as M ddle School Coordinator for the
District "in 1995 and that you were hired as a Summer School
Principal for the years 1996-1999 at Earl Warren, John Bi dwel

and Ethel 1. Baker elementary schools. You provided evidence
that your previous summer work was praiseworthy.
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You state that you believe that but for your having filed the
earlier PERB charge, the filing of grievances, and speaking out
about the reorganization of the District, the District would have
hired you again as either a sumer school coordinator or

pri nci pal .

To denonstrate a violation of EERA section 3543.5(a), the
charging party nust show that: (1) the enployee exercised rights
under EERA; (2) the enployer had know edge of the exercise of
those rights; and (3) the enployer inposed or threatened to

i mpose reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate,

or otherwse interfered with, restrained or coerced the enployees
because of the exercise of those rights. (Novato Unified Schoo
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; Carlsbad Unified School
District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Departnent of Devel opnenta
Services (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-S; California State

Uni versity (Sacranmento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H.)

You have provided no facts to denmonstrate that the persons making
deci si ons regardi ng sumrer enploynment had any know edge of your
earlier protected conduct, thus, failing to denonstrate enpl oyer
knowl edge. You indicate that the District's personne

adm nistrator, Don Gusti, was present at this year's interviews,
but hadn't been present at interviews in the past when you scored
hi gher in your evaluations. Yet, you point out that G usti was
not an eval uator, but rather, he served as a facilitator

The timng of the enployer's adverse action in close tenporal
proximty to the enployee's protected conduct is an inportant
factor, but it does not, w thout nore, denonstrate the necessary
connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and the
protected conduct. (Mreland Elenentary School District (1982)
PERB Deci si on No. - 227.) Facts establishing one or nore

of the follow ng additional factors nust also be present:

(1) the enployer's disparate treatnent of the enployee; (2> the
enpl oyer's departure from established procedures and standards
when dealing with the enpl oyee; (3) the enployer's inconsistent
or contradictory justifications for its actions; (4) the

enpl oyer's cursory investigation of the enployee's m sconduct;

(5 the enployer's failure to offer the enployee justification at
the time it took action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or
anbi guous reasons; or (6) any other facts which m ght denonstrate
the enpl oyer's unlawful notive. (Novato Unified School District,
supra; North Sacramento School District (1982) PERB Decl sion

No. 72647

You have not denonstrated any "nexus" between your being denied
the sumer enpl oynment and your protected conduct. You indicate
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in your charge that you did not score well in the interview and
eval uation process.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
inthis letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and all egations you wi sh to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nmust have the case nunber witten on the top right
hand corner of the charge form The anended charge nust be
served on the respondent's representative and the original proof
of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do not recelve an
amended charge or withdrawal fromyou before July 30, 1999, |

shal | dismss your charge. |f you have any questions, please
call ne at (916) 327-83837.
Roger Smth

Board Agent



